

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 20-1190

Consolidated with 20-1216, 20-1272, 20-1274, 20-1281 & 20-1284

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

AT&T SERVICES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION and
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Federal Communications Commission

**INITIAL BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF SOUTHERN COMPANY
SERVICES, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TREY HANBURY
JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH
J. RYAN THOMPSON
MATTHEW J. HIGGINS
BENJAMIN A. FIELD
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
trey.hanbury@hoganlovells.com

December 23, 2020

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	viii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE <i>ORDER</i> ENDANGERS SOUTHERN’S INFRASTRUCTURE FOR THE SAFE AND RELIABLE DELIVERY OF ELECTRICITY TO MILLIONS OF CONSUMERS.....	10
A. Southern Relies On Uninterrupted Use Of The 6 GHz Band To Keep Power Grids Functioning Properly And Safely.....	10
B. Southern Has Identified Certain Especially Critical Operations That Will Be Undermined By Interference	13
1. Generating Facilities	13
2. Substation Operations	14
3. Nuclear Emergency Response Centers.....	14
II. THE FCC ACTED ARBITRARILY AND CAPRICIOUSLY BY FAILING TO PROVIDE A REASONED RESPONSE TO SOUTHERN’S DETAILED TECHNICAL ANALYSES DEMONSTRATING HARMFUL INTERFERENCE	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
III. SOUTHERN’S RECENT TESTING UNDER REAL- WORLD CONDITIONS PROVES HARMFUL INTERFERENCE WILL OCCUR.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Am. Radio Relay League, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>ARCO Oil & Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 932 F.2d 1501 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Canadian Ass’n of Petroleum Producers v. FERC</i> , 254 F.3d 289 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Cape Cod Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , 630 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 28 F.3d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	15
<i>PPL Wallingford Energy LLC v. FERC</i> , 419 F.3d 1194 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	15, 25
<i>Tesoro Alaska Petroleum Co. v. FERC</i> , 234 F.3d 1286 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Postal Reg. Comm’n</i> , 886 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	26
STATUTES:	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	15
16 U.S.C. § 824o(b)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
REGULATIONS:	
<i>Mandatory Reliability Standards for the Bulk-Power System,</i> Order No. 693, 72 Fed. Reg. 16,416, 16,419, <i>order on reh'g,</i> Order No. 693-A, 120 FERC ¶ 61,053 (2007)	4, 12
<i>Unlicensed Use of the 6 GHz Band,</i> 83 Fed. Reg. 64,506 (proposed Dec. 17, 2018)	31
<i>Unlicensed Use of the 6 GHz Band,</i> 85 Fed. Reg. 31,390 (May 26, 2020)	3
RULE:	
D.C. Cir. R. 29(b)	1
ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS:	
[Draft] Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, ET Docket No. 18-295GN Docket No. 17-183, FCC-CIRC2004-01 (rel. Apr. 2, 2020)	19, 20, 21, 22
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Letter from Rob Alderfer, Vice President of Tech. Pol'y, CableLabs, to Marlene H. Dortch, Sec'y, FCC, ET Docket No. 18-295, GN Docket No. 17-183 (filed Dec. 20, 2019)	16
Letter from Stacey Black, Assistant Vice President of Fed. Reg., AT&T Servs., Inc., to Marlene H. Dortch, Sec'y, FCC, GN Docket No. 17-183 (filed Mar. 19, 2018)	23
Letter from Jennifer L. Oberhausen, Dir., Reg. Affs., CTIA, to Marlene H. Dortch, Sec'y, FCC, ET Docket No. 18-295 (filed Nov. 13, 2020)	28
Letter from Coy Trosclair, Dir. of Telecom Servs., Southern Co. Servs., to Marlene H. Dortch, Sec'y, FCC, ET Docket No. 18-295, GN Docket No. 17-183 (filed Apr. 1, 2020)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Letter from Coy Trosclair, Dir. of Telecom Servs., Southern Co. Servs., to Marlene H. Dortch, Sec’y, FCC, ET Docket No. 18-295, GN Docket No. 17-183 (filed Apr. 16, 2020)	24
Letter from Coy Trosclair, Dir. of Telecom Servs., Southern Co. Servs., to Marlene H. Dortch, Sec’y, FCC, ET Docket No. 18-295, GN Docket No. 17-183 (filed Dec. 13, 2019)	26
Letter from Coy Trosclair, Dir. of Telecom Servs., Southern Co. Servs., to Marlene H. Dortch, Sec’y, FCC, ET Docket No. 18-295, GN Docket No. 17-183 (filed Sept. 11, 2020)	27
